City of Rochester



City Clerk's Office

Certified Ordinance

Rochester, N.Y.,	
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN	

I hereby certify that the following is a true copy of an ordinance which was duly passed by the Council of the City of Rochester on **February 20, 2024** and **Approved** by the Mayor of the City of Rochester, and was deemed duly adopted on **February 21, 2024** in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

Ordinance No. 2024-43

Authorizing an agreement relating to the 2024 Highland Reservoir LT2 Compliance Project

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Rochester as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a professional services agreement with Colliers Engineering & Design, Architecture, Landscape Architecture, Surveying, CT P.C. (Colliers) to provide engineering and preliminary design services for the Highland Reservoir to remain on track to comply with the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Long Term 2 Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule by the deadline of November 30, 2029 (LT2 Compliance Project). The services authorized herein shall not proceed beyond preliminary surveys and studies, conceptual planning and design, environmental impact review and cost estimates until such time as an environmental impact review of the LT2 Compliance Project is completed in accordance with the State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) and City Code Chapter 48. The term of the agreement shall extend to one year following the City's acceptance of Colliers' final report. The maximum compensation for the agreement shall be \$650,000, which shall be funded from 2023-24 Cash Capital.

Section 2. The agreement shall contain such additional terms and conditions as the Mayor deems appropriate.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately.

Passed by the following vote:

Ayes - President Meléndez, Councilmembers Gruber, Harris, Lightfoot, Martin, Monroe, Patterson, Smith - 8.

Nays - None - 0.

Attest Hazel Washington City Clerk